
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 11th April 2023 
 
Place 
Council Chamber - Council House 
 

 
Public business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes from the meeting of Cabinet on 14th March 2023 
 
(b) Matters arising 
 

4. Short-Term Home Support Services  (Pages 21 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Director of Adult Services and Housing  
 

5. Householder Design Guide (SPD) - Adoption  (Pages 45 - 112) 
 

 Report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 

6. Procurement of Insurance  (Pages 113 - 120) 
 

 Report of the Interim Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer) 
 

7. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.   
 

 
Private business 
Nil 
 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Thursday, 30 March 2023 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lara 
Knight/ Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Email: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk/ 
michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Cabinet Members:  
Councillors R Brown, K Caan, G Duggins (Chair), P Hetherton, A S Khan  
(Deputy Chair), M Mutton, J O'Boyle, K Sandhu, P Seaman and D Welsh 
 
Non-voting Deputy Cabinet Members: 
Councillors P Akhtar, B Gittins, G Hayre, G Lloyd and S Nazir 
 
By invitation:  
Councillors P Male and G Ridley (Non-voting Opposition representatives) 
 

 

 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Lara Knight/Michelle Salmon 
Governance Services  
Email: 
lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk/michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 14 March 2023 

 
 
Present: 

 

Cabinet Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Non-Voting Deputy 
Cabinet Members: 

Councillor G Duggins (Chair) 
Councillor AS Khan (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor R Brown 
Councillor K Caan 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor K Sandhu 
Councillor P Seaman 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor D Welsh 
 
 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor S Nazir 
 

Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 

 
Councillor G Ridley 
Councillor P Male 

 
Other Non-Voting 
Members: 

 
 
Councillor R Lakha 

 
Employees (by Service):  

 
Interim Chief Executives 
 
 
Business, Investment and 
Culture 
 
Education and Skills 
 
Finance 
 
Law and Governance 
 
Property Services and 
Development 
 
Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services 
 
 
Transformation and 
Change 

 
B Hastie, Interim Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer)  
K Nelson, Interim Chief Executive (Chief Operating Officer) 
 
 
C Booth, D Nuttall  
 
A Coles, R Sugars 
 
E Dewar, B Strain 
 
J Newman (Chief Legal Officer), S Bennett  
 
 
A Hunt 
 
 
A Walster (Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services), 
R Back, C Eggington, M Fothergill  
 
 
M McGinty, D Horton Rayner 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
 
Transportation and 
Highways 

 
 
 
C Knight (Director of Transportation and Highways),  
N Cowper 

 
Apologies: 

 
Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor B Gittins 
Councillor R Singh 
 

Public Business 
 
100. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

101. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 14th and 21st February 2023 were agreed 
and signed as true records. 
 
There were no matters arising.  
 

102. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that 
[...]
thority to the Director of Business, Investment and Culture 
and Interim Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer), following 
consultation with the Chief Legal Officer, following the conclusion of 
the procurement tender to award contracts due to the tight timescale 
involved. 

 
116. Any Other Items of Urgent Private Business  

 
There were no other items of urgent private business. 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.10pm)   

  

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Public report 

Cabinet Report 
 

 
 

 
Cabinet 11th April 2023 
Council TBC 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services – Councillor M Mutton 
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Director of Adult Services and Housing 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title:  Short-Term Home Support Services  
 
 
Is this a key decision?   
 
Yes - the proposals involve financial implications in excess of £1m per annum. 
 
 
 
Executive summary: 
 
This report seeks approval for the re-commissioning of Short-Term Home Support (STHS) in 
Coventry.  
 
STHS is a key feature in the delivery of good Health and Social Care Services. The service supports 
adults to acquire or reacquire daily living skills to remain residing independently in their own homes, 
a key policy objective for Health and Social Care. The service is also integral to reducing delayed 
discharges from acute hospitals, including over the difficult winter period and was an important 
feature during the Covid-19 Pandemic. The service is also accessed by Coventry and Warwickshire 
Partnership Trust (CWPT) as part of their Urgent Care Response (UCR) service with an allocation 
of up to 100 hours per week for this purpose.  In addition, the service plays a vital role in preventing 
hospital admission through short term community based, person centred support that provides 
reablement and contributes to service user assessments and determination of any ongoing care and 
support needs.  
 
The current STHS contracts were awarded in 2017 to a framework of independent sector providers 
and since then there has been an increase in the expected demand for the service from 1995 hours 
per week in 2017 to a peak of approximately 2800 hours per week during 2022 with current delivery 
being approximately 2,600 hours per week, due to increasing demand for the service especially in 
relation to supporting hospital discharge. Much of the additional activity has been funded by specific 
Hospital Discharge Grants during and since the COVID pandemic.    
 
There is a supplementary element to this service provided at night called the Mobile Night Carers 
that supports adults with night-time needs and is instrumental in avoiding or delaying the need for 
admission to a care home for those who may require support during the night.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



 

The expected cost of the contract is £3.359m per annum funded by a mixture of core funding, grant 
funding and contributions from the Integrated Care Board (ICB). 
 
The current contracts expire on 31st October 2023, but an extension will be put in place to 31st 
January 2024 to enable the Council to run a competitive process to ensure ongoing support. The 
new contracts are expected to be in place by February 2024, which has necessitated an extension 
of the current arrangements by three months to ensure continuity of services in the intervening 
period.   
 
The Commissioning Team have engaged with key stakeholders including service users, carers, 
providers, health & social care staff and has also used its experience over the past few years to 
inform the future delivery model, which seeks to incorporate several key service improvements. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is requested to recommended that Council: 
 

1) Approve the procurement of adults Short Term Home Support provision and 
delegate authority to the Director of Adults and Housing, following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Adult Services, for the award of contracts following 
completion of the tender process. 

 
Council is recommended to: 
 

1) Approve the procurement of adults Short Term Home Support provision and 
delegate authority to the Director of Adults and Housing, following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Adult Services, for the award of contracts following 
completion of the tender process. 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 - Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
None 
 
Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny? 
  
No 
 
Has it or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or other body? 
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
 
Yes – Date to be confirmed 

Page 22



 

Report title: Short-Term Home Support Services. 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1. Short Term Home Support (STHS) is a key feature in the delivery of good Health and Social 

Care Services.  The service is provided by three main providers since 2017 (and one 
contingency provider since 2020) operating primarily in geographical zones within the City 
with the ability to work across zones as required. The service supports adults to acquire or 
reacquire daily living skills to remain residing independently in their own homes following 
illness, injury or hospital discharge.  The service operates seven days a week between the 
hours of 07:00 and 23:00. 

  
1.2. The service is also accessed by Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT) as 

part of their Urgent Care Response (UCR) service with an allocation of up to 100 hours per 
week for this purpose.   

 
1.3. There is an additional element to the service, the mobile night carers, which is delivered by 

three double crewed vehicles across the City between the hours of 22:00 and 07:00.  This 
has a primary aim of enabling a number of people (35 as of 15th March 2023) who need a 
limited amount of night-time support to remain in their own homes as an alternative to 
admission to a
[...]
vice 

☐Review of policy / strategy 

☐Review of service 

☒Commissioning  

EIA

•Having identified an EIA is required, ensure that the EIA form is completed as early as possible.

•Any advice or guidance can be obtained by contacting Jaspal Mann (Equalities), Mamta Kumar (Equalities),  Alicia 
Philips (Health Inequalities), Lisa Young (Health Inequalities), Laura Waller (Digital Inclusion).

Sign Off

•Brief the relevant Head of Service/Director/Elected Member for sign off

•Have the EIA Form ready for consultation if it is required

•Amend according to consultation feedback and brief decision makers of any changes

Action

•Implement project / changes or finalise policy/strategy/contract

•Monitor equalities impact and mitigations as evidence of duty of care

Page 33

https://coventrycc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/cvjma120_coventry_gov_uk/Documents/EIAs/New%20folder/FINAL%20EIA%20Guidance%20May%2021.pdf


                                       EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA)                                Appendix 1

       
 

 

2 
 

☐Other project (please give details) 

1.2 In summary, what is the background to this EIA?   

This EIA is submitted with regards to recommissioning of short term home support (STHS) 
 
Short Term Home Support (STHS) is a key feature in the delivery of good Health and Social Care 
Services  The service supports adults to acquire or reacquire living skills to remain residing independently 
in their own homes, a key policy objective for Health and Social Care . The service is integral to reducing 
delayed discharges from acute hospitals, including over the difficult winter period and was an important 
feature during the  Covid-19 Pandemic. 
 

 
 

 

1.3 Who are the main stakeholders involved?  Who will be affected?  

 Coventry City Council  

 Integrated Care Board (ICB) 

 Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT) 

 Providers of adult social care STHS 

 Individuals in receipt of STHS  

 
 
 

 
1.4 Who will be respon
[...]
t is not anticipated that the 

impact will be significant 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report seeks to adopt the Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) following public consultation which was undertaken between 9th December 2022 and 
27th January 2023. 
 
SPDs add further detail to the policies in the development plan but cannot introduce new 
policy. SPDs provide additional guidance for development and are capable of being a material 
consideration when making decisions on planning applications. 
 
This SPD provides design guidance for those proposing household extensions and other 
householder proposals which require planning permission to be sought within the city. 
Responses to the consultation have been analysed and taken account of when amending the 
SPD. The proposed final version is attached at Appendix 1 to the report, and a summary of 
representations along with responses and proposed amendments can be seen at Appendix 2 
to the report.   
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1) Adopt the Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 

 
2) Delegate to the Strategic Lead (Planning), following consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Housing and Communities, for any necessary further non-substantive 
(minor) changes to the document. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 - Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document. 
Appendix 2 - Consultation: summary of representations and responses 
Appendix 3 - Strategic Environmental Assessment Screening Report 
Appendix 4 - Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents: 
 
Local Plan: adopted December 2017 
National Planning Policy Framework July 2021 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities on 5th December 2022 - Householder Design 
Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) Public Consultation Report 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No – However, the matter was considered by Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny 

Board (4) at their meeting on 8th December 2022. The comments made by the Board 
are included in the representations in Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No  

Page 46



 

 3 

Report title:  
Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) - Adoption 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) defines Supplementary Planning 

Documents (SPDs) as ‘documents which add further detail to the policies in the 
development plan. They can be used to provide further guidance for development on 
specific sites, or on particular issues…. Supplementary Planning Documents are 
capable of being a material consideration in planning decisions but are not part of the 
development plan’. 

 
1.2 It is good practice to update supplementary guides over time to ensure that they remain 

relevant and robust. This SPD is a comprehensive review and updating of the previous 
Household Design Guidance SPG from 2003 and will provide clear guidance for 
applicants considering works to existing dwellings within the city. 
 

1.3 In particular the SPD approaches the design considerations and process that applicants 
must undertake when bringing forward applications to modify existing dwellings. Good 
design can have a significantly beneficial impact on residents, both of the existing 
dwellings and those nearby. Conversely, ill-thought-out design can have a detrimental 
effect and so it is important that these matters are addressed at the start of the planning 
process. 
 

1.4 By setting out the key objectives and criteria, as well as providing examples of best 
practice across a range of design issues, the SPD will help drive up design quality 
standards. 

 
1.5 Regulations 11 to 16 of the Town and Country Plannin
[...]
SPD which will help ensure that new 
householder proposals come forward with high quality design considerations. This 
option is therefore not recommended. 

 
2.2 Cabinet may choose to adopt the SPD, with the changes as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report. This will ensure that applicants and officers are clear regarding the requirements 
when applying for householder permissions for existing dwellings, as well as ensure 
high quality design is embedded in applications from an early stage. For these reasons, 
this is the recommended option.  

 
3 Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1  Public consultation was undertaken between 9th December 2022 and 27th January 2023. 

The minimum statutory period for SPD consultations is four weeks, the council’s 
Statement of Community Involvement recommends six weeks, however, to account for 
the holiday period this consultation was extended to run for seven weeks. 

 
3.2 The council made all consultation documentation available on its website and a 

notification email was sent to all consultees on the planning policy consultation database 
which provided background to the SPD consultation and explained where people could 
view the documents and the various ways in which they could provide comments.  

 
3.3  Regulation 12 of the Local Planning Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 

(England) Regulations 2012 states that, before a local planning authority can adopt an 
SPD it must first prepare a statement setting out the persons consulted during the 
preparation of the document, with a summary of the main issues raised and how they 
have been addressed in the SPD. This report addresses these requirements, and details 
of the comments submitted, the officer response and changes made to the SPD as a 
result can be viewed at Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
3.4 Alongside the SPD, the SEA screening opinion and Equality Impact Assessment were 

made available for public comment as set out in section 1 of the report. In t
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



  
Public report 

Cabinet Report 
 

 
 

 
Cabinet 11 April 2023 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources - Councillor R Brown  
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Interim Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: Procurement of Insurance 
 
 
Is this a key decision?  
 
Yes - the proposals involve financial implications in excess of £1m per annum 
 
 
 
Executive summary: 
 
The Council purchases a variety of insurance policies including property, business interruption, 
contract works, fine art, employers’ liability, public liability, crime, engineering inspection, personal 
accident and travel, school journeys, computers, and motor fleet. These insurance policies were 
procured via an OJEU compliant ESPO framework. The three-year contracts will expire on 30 
November 2023 and there are options to extend the long-term agreements for two further years.  
 
The Council’s Contract Procedure Rules require Cabinet to approve any procurement which 
involves an annual contract value in excess of £1m per annum.  
 

In 2022-23 the Council’s premiums were £1,517,000 including insurance premium tax. There is an 
additional charge of £66,000 for claims handling services. The total is £1,583,000. This total 
includes a premium for terrorism insurance of £75,000.  

 

The purchase of terrorism Insurance will be outside of any tender. The reason for this is that 
terrorism insurance is provided by the Lloyds of London insurance market, and they do not respond 
to local authority tenders. The provision of the insurance through Lloyds will involve a traditional 
purchase of insurance using multiple insurers via, what is known as a line slip. This method is not 
suitable for procurement routes and there is no available framework that will address this. Terrorism 
insurance is specialised and involves significant input from the Insurance Broker who models 
potential maximum losses based on certain terrorist type events to ensure best value.or the 
remaining insurances, the intention is to run a further competition on those insurance policies where 
the Insurer has not honoured the long-term agreements (contractually they can do this) and have 
indicated that they require a further rating increase in 2023-24. Early consultation with an Insurer 
indicates a rating increase of 10%, which would be in addition to increased premiums caused by 

Page 113

Agenda Item 6



sums insured going up. Where an Insurer has indicated that the rate will not go up (premiums may 
still increase because sums insured have gone up) the recommendation is for the Council to extend 
the long-term agreements where this can be done.  

 

The intention is to appoint Arthur J Gallagher via low value Direct Award through the YPO 964 
framework to act as Insurance Brokers for the Council. Arthur J Gallagher will then in turn run a 
further competition under the YPO Insurance Placement DPS on behalf of the Council, where the 
contracts cannot be extended at the rates provided by the current long-term agreements. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

Cabinet is asked to: 

 

1) Grant authorisation for Arthur J Gallagher to (on behalf of the Council) carry out a further 
competition against a YPO Insurance Placement Dynamic Purchasing System for a period of 
up to 3 years (with a potential extension for a further 2 years) on those policies where 
extensions of the long-term agreements cannot be obtained at the current rates. 

 

2) Grant delegated authority to the Interim Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer), following 
consultation with the Chief Legal Officer, to undertake all necessary due diligence and following 
completion of the competition to agree the contract award to the successful suppliers under the 
Framework. 

 

3) Grant authorisation to Interim Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer) to enter a 3-yearcontract 
(with a potential extension fo
[...]
er protects the Council above the policy deductible. Most losses/claims 
are paid from the Council’s internal self-insurance fund. 

 
1.3 On 1 December 2020 the Council entered a three-year contract, with an option to extend for a 

further two years for a range of insurance services covering property, contract works, fine art, 
employers’ liability, public liability, crime, personal accident and travel, school journeys, 
computers, and motor fleet. 
 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 Fully self-insure 
 

Full self-insurance would mean that the Council eliminates its’ premium and insurance 
premium tax costs. The disadvantage is that all losses, including those which are unexpected 
and catastrophic would need to be funded by the Council. Resources would always need to 
be held in reserve to fund these losses. This means that these resources cannot be put to 
work in the pursuit of the Council’s One Coventry Plan. 

 
2.2 Purchase insurance via a dynamic purchasing system  
 
 The public sector insurance market is a limited and specialist area. An effective way of 

reaching relevant insurance companies is via a Dynamic Purchasing System. This is because 
it is compliant with procurement legislation and provides access to pre-qualified insurance 
providers who can meet all the Council’s insurance needs. All providers have been checked 
for financial stability, experience in the market and technical and professional expertise. 

 
2.3 Procure insurance via the Council’s own tendering process.  
 
 The Council can undertake its own procurement exercise via its Insurance Broker. However, 

this would be inefficient because it would have to undertake pre-qualification checks that have 
already been completed under a Dynamic Purchasing System. Not only is this additional 
unnecessary administration but it is also an additional hurdle to getting responses back from 
Insurers. 

 

Page 116



2.4 The Council’s preferred option is to proceed with th
[...]
ppendix 1 - Equality Impact Assessment

	5 Householder Design Guide (SPD) - Adoption
	Executive Summary:
	Recommendations:
	Cabinet is recommended to:
	1) Adopt the Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).
	2) Delegate to the Strategic Lead (Planning), following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, for any necessary further non-substantive (minor) changes to the document.
	List of Appendices included:
	Appendix 1 - Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document.
	Appendix 2 - Consultation: summary of representations and responses
	Appendix 3 - Strategic Environmental Assessment Screening Report
	Background papers:
	Other useful documents:
	Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
	Will this report go to Council?
	No
	Householder Design Guide (SPD) - Adoption - Appendix 1 - Householder Design Guide SPD
	Householder Design Guide (SPD) - Adoption - Appendix 2 - Consultation Summary of Representations & Responses
	Householder Design Guide (SPD) - Adoption - Appendix 3 - Strategic Environmental Assessment Screening Report
	Householder Design Guide (SPD) - Adoption - Appendix 4 - Equalities Impact Assessment

	6 Procurement of Insurance



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 11 April 2023 

 
 
Present: 

 

Cabinet Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Non-Voting Deputy 
Cabinet Members: 

Councillor G Duggins (Chair) 
Councillor AS Khan (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor K Caan 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor K Sandhu 
Councillor P Seaman 
Councillor D Welsh 
 
 
 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor G Lloyd 
 

Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 

 
Councillor G Ridley 

 
Other Non-Voting 
Members: 

 
 
Councillor R Lakha 

 
Employees (by Service):  

 
Interim Chief Executives 
 
Adult Services and 
Housing 
 
Finance 
 
Law and Governance 
 
Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services 

 
B Hastie, Interim Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer) 
 
J Reading, J Bejai 
 
 
T Pinks, R Martin 
 
J Newman (Chief Legal Officer), S Bennett, T Robinson 
 
A Walster (Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services),   
C Styles 
 

Apologies: Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor R Brown 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor P Male 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor S Nazir 
 
 
 

 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
117. Julie Nugent  

 
Julie Nugent, who will be starting her new role as Chief Executive in the near 
future, was in attendance at the meeting and was welcomed by the Leader, 
Councillor G Duggins.  
 
Members echoed the sentiments of the Leader and provided Julie with brief 
summaries of their positions. 
 

118. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

119. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th March were agreed and signed as true 
records. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

120. Short-Term Home Support Services  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Adult Services and Housing 
which sought approval for the re-commissioning of Short-Term Home Support 
(STHS) in Coventry.  
 

The report indicated that STHS is a key feature in the delivery of good Health and 
Social Care Services. The service supports adults to acquire or reacquire daily 
living skills to remain residing independently in their own homes, a key policy 
objective for Health and Social Care. The service is also integral to reducing 
delayed discharges from acute hospitals, including over the difficult winter period 
and was an important feature during the Covid-19 Pandemic. The service is also 
accessed by Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT) as part of their 
Urgent Care Response (UCR) service with an allocation of up to 100 hours per 
week for this purpose. In addition, the service plays a vital role in preventing 
hospital admission through short term community based, person centred support 
that provides reablement and contributes to service user assessments and 
determination of any ongoing care and support needs.  
 
The current STHS contracts were awarded in 2017 to a framework of independent 
sector providers and since then there has been an increase in the expected 
demand for the service from 1995 hours per week in 2017 to a peak of 
approximately 2800 hours per week during 2022 with current delivery being 
approximately 2,600 hours per week, due to increasing demand for the service 
especially in relation to supporting hospital discharge. Much of the additional 
activity has been funded by specific Hospital Discharge Grants during and since 
the COVID pandemic.  
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

There is a supplementary element to this service provided at night called the 
Mobile Night Carers that supports adults with night-time needs and is instrumental 
in avoiding or delaying the need for admission to a care home for those who may 
require support during the night.  
 
The expected cost of the contract is £3.359m per annum funded by a mixture of 
core funding, grant funding and contributions from the Integrated Care Board 
(ICB).  
 
The current contracts expire on 31st October 2023, but an extension will be put in 
place to 31st January 2024 to enable the Council to run a competitive process to 
ensure ongoing support. The new contracts are expected to be in place by 
February 2024, which has necessitated an extension of the current arrangements 
by three months to ensure continuity of services in the intervening period.  
 
The Commissioning Team have engaged with key stakeholders including service 
users, carers, providers, health & social care staff and has also used its 
experience over the past few years to inform the future delivery model, which 
seeks to incorporate several key service improvements. 
 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet recommends that Council approves the 
procurement of adults Short Term Home Support provision and delegates 
authority to the Director of Adults and Housing, following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Adult Services, for the award of contracts following 
completion of the tender process. 
 

121. Householder Design Guide (SPD) - Adoption  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory 
Services which sought to adopt the Householder Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) following public consultation which was undertaken 
between 9th December 2022 and 27th January 2023.  
 
The report indicated that SPDs add further detail to the policies in the development 
plan but cannot introduce new policy. SPDs provide additional guidance for 
development and are capable of being a material consideration when making 
decisions on planning applications.  
 
This SPD provides design guidance for those proposing household extensions and 
other householder proposals which require planning permission to be sought 
within the city. Responses to the consultation have been analysed and taken 
account of when amending the SPD. The proposed final version was attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report, and a summary of representations along with responses 
and proposed amendments was contained in  Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet: 
 

1) Adopts the Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD).  
 

2) Delegates authority to the Strategic Lead (Planning), following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

to make any necessary further non-substantive (minor) changes to the 
document. 

 
122. Procurement of Insurance  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Interim Chief Executive (Section 151 
Officer) which indicated that the Council purchases a variety of insurance policies 
including property, business interruption, contract works, fine art, employers’ 
liability, public liability, crime, engineering inspection, personal accident and travel, 
school journeys, computers, and motor fleet. These insurance policies were 
procured via an Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU) compliant Eastern 
Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) framework. The three-year contracts will 
expire on 30 November 2023 and there are options to extend the long-term 
agreements for two further years.  
 
The Council’s Contract Procedure Rules require Cabinet to approve any 
procurement which involves an annual contract value in excess of £1m per 
annum.  
 
In 2022-23 the Council’s premiums were £1,517,000 including insurance premium 
tax. There is an additional charge of £66,000 for claims handling services. The 
total is £1,583,000. This total includes a premium for terrorism insurance of 
£75,000.  
 
Cabinet noted that the purchase of terrorism Insurance will be outside of any 
tender. The reason for this is that terrorism insurance is provided by the Lloyds of 
London insurance market, and they do not respond to local authority tenders. The 
provision of the insurance through Lloyds will involve a traditional purchase of 
insurance using multiple insurers via, what is known as a line slip. This method is 
not suitable for procurement routes and there is no available framework that will 
address this. Terrorism insurance is specialised and involves significant input from 
the Insurance Broker who models potential maximum losses based on certain 
terrorist type events to ensure best value. 
 
For the remaining insurances, the intention is to run a further competition on those 
insurance policies where the Insurer has not honoured the long-term agreements 
(contractually they can do this) and have indicated that they require a further rating 
increase in 2023-24. Early consultation with an Insurer indicates a rating increase 
of 10%, which would be in addition to increased premiums caused by sums 
insured going up. Where an Insurer has indicated that the rate will not go up 
(premiums may still increase because sums insured have gone up) the 
recommendation is for the Council to extend the long-term agreements where this 
can be done.  
 
The intention is to appoint Arthur J Gallagher via low value Direct Award through 
the Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO) 964 Framework to act as Insurance 
Brokers for the Council. Arthur J Gallagher will then in turn run a further 
competition under the YPO Insurance Placement Dynamic Purchasing System 
(DPS) on behalf of the Council, where the contracts cannot be extended at the 
rates provided by the current long-term agreements. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet: 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

 
1) Grants authorisation for Arthur J Gallagher to (on behalf of the 

Council) carry out a further competition against a YPO Insurance 
Placement Dynamic Purchasing System for a period of up to 3 years 
(with a potential extension for a further 2 years) on those policies 
where extensions of the long-term agreements cannot be obtained at 
the current rates.  
 

2) Grants delegated authority to the Interim Chief Executive (Section 151 
Officer), following consultation with the Chief Legal Officer, to 
undertake all necessary due diligence and following completion of the 
competition to agree the contract award to the successful suppliers 
under the Framework. 
 

3) Grants authorisation to Interim Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer) 
to enter a 3-year contract (with a potential extension for a further 2 
years) with the successful suppliers. 

 
123. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

124. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business - Equalities Day  
 
Cabinet were informed about Equalities Day, which was an internationally 
recognised day and which takes place on 14 April. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet agrees to declare 14th April 2023 as Equalities 
Day. 
 
NB – This item of business was considered as urgent public business due to the 
impending date. 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.20 pm)  

  


